

23-0793-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

E. JEAN CARROLL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TODD BLANCHE
EMIL BOVE
BLANCHE LAW
99 Wall Street, Suite 4460
New York, New York 10005
(212) 716-1250

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background on Plaintiff’s Politically Motivated Lawsuits: <i>Carroll I</i> and <i>Carroll II</i>	2
B. Pretrial Litigation.....	3
C. Trial.....	6
D. Verdict	9
E. Post-Trial Rulings.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The District Court Erred In Admitting Other-Acts Evidence	13
A. Relevant Facts	13
1. Jessica Leeds	14
2. Natasha Stoyloff.....	15
3. The <i>Access Hollywood</i> Recording	16
B. Applicable Law	17
1. <i>Modus Operandi</i> : Rule 404(b).....	17
2. Sexual Assault Evidence: Rules 413 and 415.....	18
3. Rule 403 Balancing	19
C. Discussion	20
1. Plaintiff’s Defamation Claim Was Not “Based On” Alleged Sexual Assault.....	20

2.	The District Court Misinterpreted The Rule 413(d)(1) Definition of “Sexual Assault”	22
3.	Leeds’ Testimony Was Not Admissible Pursuant to Rule 415(a).....	24
4.	Stoynoff’s Testimony Was Not Admissible Pursuant to Rule 415(a).....	26
5.	The <i>Access Hollywood</i> Recording Was Not Admissible Pursuant to Rule 415(a)	28
6.	The <i>Access Hollywood</i> Recording Was Not A “Confession”	29
7.	The District Court Erred In Admitting Additional Evidence Relating to Leeds and Stoynoff.....	31
8.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion Under Rule 403	34
	a. Rule 415 Testimony By Leeds and Stoynoff	34
	b. Rule 404(b) Evidence	38
II.	The District Court Unreasonably Restricted President Trump’s Defense	40
A.	Politically Motivated Litigation Funding.....	41
	1. Background	41
	2. Discussion	43
B.	Plaintiff’s Coaching of Stoynoff	44
	1. Background	44
	2. Discussion	46
C.	Plaintiff’s False Claim Regarding President Trump’s DNA	48
	1. Background	48
	2. Discussion	49
D.	Plaintiff’s Intentional Decision Not To File A Police Report.....	50
E.	Plaintiff’s Intentional Decision Not to Seek Surveillance Video	52

III. The Cumulative Impact Of Evidentiary Errors Requires Reversal.....54

 A. Applicable Law54

 B. Discussion55

CONCLUSION.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amatucci v. Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1984).....	56
<i>Berkovich v. Hicks</i> , 922 F.2d 1018 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Bernard v. East Stroudsburg University</i> , 700 F. App’x 159 (3d Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>Boyce v. Weber</i> , 2021 WL 2821154 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2021).....	21
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 49 F.4th 759 (2d Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 66 F.4th 91 (2d Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Condit v. Dunne</i> , 225 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	43
<i>Costantino v. Herzog</i> , 203 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000).....	54
<i>Doe ex rel. Rudy-Glanzer v. Glanzer</i> , 232 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2000).....	35-36
<i>Fuentes v. Griffin</i> , 829 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	41
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	29, 35
<i>Hynes v. Coughlin</i> , 79 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1996).....	55
<i>Iverson v. Surber</i> , 800 F. App’x 50 (2d Cir. 2020).....	36

Johnson v. Elk Lake School Dist.,
283 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 19, 36

Judicial Conference of the United States,
159 F.R.D. 51 (1995) 18, 19, 24

Kotteakos v. United States,
328 U.S. 750 (1946)..... 39, 54

Nimely v. City of New York,
414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....39

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....23

Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Col, Ltd.,
484 U.S. 97 (1987).....23

Pitasi v. Stratton Corp.,
968 F.2d 1558 (2d Cir. 1992).....58

Rapp v. Fowler,
2022 WL 5243030 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2022) 25-26

Rotolo v. Digital Equip. Corp.,
150 F.3d 223 (1998).....56

Silivanch v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.,
171 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)30

United States v. Abel,
469 U.S. 45 (1984).....43

United States v. Barker,
723 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2013).....21

United States v. Benedetto,
571 F.2d 1246 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 17, 33

United States v. Bird,
372 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2004).....25

United States v. Bonomolo,
566 F. App’x 71 (2d Cir. 2014).....12

United States v. Certified Env’tl. Servs.,
753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 54-55

United States v. Cummings,
858 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 2017).....58

United States v. Gleason,
616 F.2d 2 (2d Cir. 1979).....30

United States v. Guardia,
135 F.3d 1326 (10th Cir. 1998).....35

United States v. Harvey,
547 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1976).....47

United States v. Hayward,
359 F.3d 631 (3d Cir. 2004).....25

United States v. Jacques,
684 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2012).....37

United States v. Kaplan,
490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....39

United States v. King,
560 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1977).....36

United States v. Larson,
112 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1997).....37

United States v. Mound,
149 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1998).....36

United States v. O’Connor,
650 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 19, 36, 37

United States v. Schaffer,
851 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 18, 19

United States v. Sliker,
751 F.2d 477 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 17, 33

United States v. Spoor,
904 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 36, 37, 38

United States v. Stout,
509 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 2007).....35

Wray v. Johnson,
202 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 54, 55, 56

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., amend. I4

18 U.S.C. § 722

18 U.S.C. § 7(5)23

18 U.S.C. § 2241(a)22

18 U.S.C. § 2241(a)(1)..... 24, 25

18 U.S.C. § 2244(a)22

18 U.S.C. § 2244(a)(1)..... 24, 25

18 U.S.C. § 2246(2)25

18 U.S.C. § 2246(2)(B).....25

18 U.S.C. § 2246(3)25

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(b)(1).....21

18 U.S.C. § 2261(b)(4).....23

18 U.S.C. § 2262(b)(4).....23

18 U.S.C. Chapter 109A *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 13321

49 U.S.C. § 46506.....25

23 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 5403 (2d ed. 2021).....20

140 Cong. Rec. S12990-01, 1994 WL 51335322

David Karp, *Evidence of Propensity and Probability in Sex Offense Cases and Other Cases*, 70 CHI. KENT LAW REV. 15 (1994).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....1, 9

Fed. R. Evid. 10449

Fed. R. Evid. 403 *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 413 *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 413(d)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 413(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 413(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 413(d)(3)	26, 28
Fed. R. Evid. 413(d)(4)	26
Fed. R. Evid. 413(d)(5)	25, 27
Fed. R. Evid. 414	18, 19, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 415	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 415(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 608	46
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(A)	47
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 2135 (1994).....	18
